

MISC APPEAL 42 OF 2024

Order no.10

Date:08.07.2025

Appellant files hazira along with postal receipt and track report through Ld Advocate.

Respondent no 1 and 2 files hazira through ld advocate.

Ld advocate for respondent no 1 files a petition on the ground stated therein.

Appellant is directed to file fresh requites at once.

It appears from the track report as filed by the appellant that notice of summons has been duly effected upon the respondent no 3 by speed post vide consignment no.EW237910756IN. It also appears from the track report that the consignment was delivered on 24.05.2025. Hence service of summons upon respondent no 3 amounting to good service.

Fix 01.09.2025 for appearance of respondent no 3, i.d., ex parte hearing and filing w/o as last chance and steps.

Sd/-

ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court Alipore.  
(WB00742)